ing the difference between single and dual-task gait speed from the 
baseline to 24 weeks, measured in percentages. Secondary outcomes 
included Trail Making Test B, Digital Span Backwards, CDR-Sum of 
Boxes (CDR-SB) and physical performance tests. Assessments were at 
16, 24 and 48 weeks. Three hundred and four (304) of the 318 partic-
ipants completed the 24-week assessment. The cognitively enhanced 
tai chi group outperformed the other two groups at the end of 24 
weeks; the effects persisted at 48 weeks as well. The conclusion was 
that the cognitively enhanced group’s therapy was superior to that of